prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and
commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings and derivative financial instruments.

 (i) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates (if applicable).

 Interest rate sensitivity

 Since the long term debt obligations carry fixed interest rates, no risk is anticipated on account of interest rate changes

 (ii) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily
to the Company’s financing activities (when borrowings are denominated in a different currency from the Company’s
functional currency).

Currency

Closing Balance March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit before tax

5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease

Borrowings

USD  2,977.56  7,074.84  (148.88)  148.88  (353.74)  353.74

Trade Payable

USD  2.92  1.47  (0.15)  0.15  (0.07)  0.07

Euro  11.80  62.41  (0.59)  0.59  (3.12)  3.12

SGD  0.10  0.13  (0.00)  0.00  (0.01)  0.01

AED  0.40  0.40  (0.02)  0.02  (0.02)  0.02

GBP  0.76  -   (0.04)  0.04  -   -

(B) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Company’s trade receivables, receivables from deposits and also
arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value
of the financial assets. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company
assesses the credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors.